

**S199887/S199889 (consolidated)**

**IN THE  
CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT**

---

**DANIELLE BOURHIS, ET AL.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

**JOHN LORD, ET AL.,**

Defendants and Respondents.

---

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAY 15 2012

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy **CRC**  
8.25(b)

---

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIV. TWO; A132136 AND A133177  
ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MARIN COUNTY  
CASE NO. CIV 060796  
HON. JAMES R. RITCHIE, JUDGE

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

RAY BOURHIS, ESQ. (SBN 53196)  
LAWRENCE MANN, ESQ.  
(SBN 83698)

BOURHIS & MANN  
1050 Battery St.,  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel: 415.392.4660  
Fax: 415.421.0259

DANIEL U. SMITH (SBN 43100)  
VALERIE T. MCGINTY  
(SBN 250508)

SMITH & MCGINTY  
220 16th Avenue, # 3  
San Francisco, CA 94118  
Tel: 415.742.4385  
Fax: 415.375.4810

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT  
BROWN EYED GIRL, INC.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Issues presented.....	1
1. When a notice of appeal is filed by a suspended corporation, does the corporation’s subsequent payment of taxes and revivor validate the notice of appeal and bar subsequent dismissal?	
2. If this Court changes existing law to rule that a suspended corporation’s notice of appeal is not validated retroactively by the corporation’s later payment of taxes and revivor, should that change in law apply prospectively only?.....	1
B. Summary of reasons to affirm the order below.....	1
1. Precedent and policy compel affirmance of the order denying dismissal. ....	2
2. If this Court finds an inconsistency, that inconsistency should be resolved, not by dismissing this appeal, but by retroactively validating timely complaints.. ....	3
3. Respondents’ three arguments fail to show that the order denying dismissal should be reversed.. ....	4
4. If this Court changes current law to reverse the order below, this Court’s ruling should apply only prospectively.. ....	5
<b>FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..</b> .....	<b>6</b>

<b>DISCUSSION</b> .....	9
-------------------------	---

**I.**

<b>BEG’s revivor required the notice of appeal to be validated and the motion to dismiss to be denied.</b> .....	9
--	---

A. Statutes and case law compelled the denial of respondents’ motion to dismiss.. .....	9
1. Under former law, corporations with unpaid taxes were harshly penalized by involuntary dissolution.. .....	9
2. Current law does not penalize corporations after they are revived. The “purpose” of current law is solely to “pressure” corporations to pay their taxes. After that payment, prior acts are validated because no need exists to impose further penalty.. .....	12
a. Case law recognizes the sole goal of getting delinquent corporations to pay their taxes and avoiding penalties on revived corporations.....	12
b. The Revenue & Taxation Code allows retroactive validation of procedural acts where temporary suspension did not create a defense or right.. .....	14
3. This Court <i>twice</i> retroactively validated notices of appeal.....	15
a. <i>Peacock Hill Association</i> .....	15
b. <i>Rooney</i> . .....	15
4. Appellate courts retroactively validate all procedural steps.....	16
5. Differing treatment of complaints and notices of appeal is justified by the “substantive/procedural” distinction. ....	17
a. Supreme court.,.....	17
b. Appellate courts.....	17
B. The constitutional right to appeal and the policy of preserving the right to appeal support the order below.. .....	19
1. The corporation has a constitutional right to appellate review and reversal for prejudicial error.....	19
2. The order below promotes the policy of preserving the right to appeal (e.g., by liberally construing the notice of appeal).....	20

**II.**

**If this Court finds unacceptable inconsistency between the treatment of complaints and notices of appeal, the solution is to retroactively validate complaints, which will promote tax policy without violating statutes of limitation.. . . . .** 21

A. Complaints filed during suspension are valid—corporate capacity is not an element of the corporation’s claim, and incapacity does not defeat jurisdiction.. . . . . 21

B. This Court and others retroactively validate complaints filed during a corporation’s temporary suspension.. . . . . 22

C. Retroactive validation of complaints is supported by this Court’s decisions describing statutes of limitations as “procedural.”. . . . . 26

D. Retroactive validation of complaints would remove an illicit motive for defendants to delay asserting the corporation’s suspension until after the statute of limitations has run.. . . . . 29

**III.**

**If the order below is erroneous, this Court’s ruling should apply prospectively.. . . . .** 30

**CONCLUSION. . . . .** 32

**CERTIFICATION.. . . . .** 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>A. E. Cook Co. v. K S Racing Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 499. . . .	16, 24
<i>ABA Recovery Services, Inc. v. Konold</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 720. . . . .	19
<i>Benton v. County of Napa</i> (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1485. . . . .	16, 17
<i>Biewend v. Biewend</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 108. . . . .	28
<i>Boyle v. Lakeview Creamery Co.</i> , 9 Cal.2d 16. . . . .	13
<i>Brandon v. Umpqua L. &amp; T. Co.</i> , 166 Cal. 322 . . . . .	11
<i>Carpentier v. Brenham</i> (1870) 40 Cal. 221. . . . .	28
<i>Casa Herrera, Inc. v. Beydoun</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 336. . . . .	27
<i>Claxton v. Waters</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 367. . . . .	30
<i>Cleveland v. Gore Bros., Inc.</i> (1936) 14 Cal.App.2d 681. . . . .	17
<i>Color-Vue Inc. v. Abrams</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1599. . . . .	21
<i>Damato v. Slevin</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App. 668. . . . .	12
<i>Diverco Constructors, Inc. v. Wilstein</i> (1970) 4 Cal.App.3d 6. . . . .	16
<i>Duncan v. Sunset Agricultural Minerals</i> , 273 Cal.App.2d 489. . . . .	13
<i>Friends of Shingle Springs Interchange, Inc. v. County of El Dorado</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1470. . . . .	17
<i>Grell v. Laci Le Beau Corp.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1300. . . . .	19
<i>Hall v. Citizens Nat. Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank</i> (1942) 53 Cal.App.2d 625. . . . .	23
<i>Hydrotech Systems, Ltd. v. Oasis Waterpark</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 988. . . . .	22
<i>La France Enterprises v. Van Der Linden</i> (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 375. . . . .	23

<i>Lackner v. LaCroix</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 747.....	28
<i>Lewis v. Miller &amp; Lux</i> , 156 Cal. 101. ....	10
<i>Luz v. Lopes</i> (1960) 55 Cal.2d 54. ....	20
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1928) 91 Cal.App. 356.....	23
<i>Molien v. Kaiser Found. Hosp.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 916.....	20
<i>Pacific Atlantic Wine, Inc. v. Puccini</i> (1952) 111 Cal.App.2d 957.....	23
<i>Peacock Hill Assn. v. Peacock Lagoon Constr. Co.</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 369.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peninsula etc. Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> , 34 Cal.2d 626. ....	25
<i>People ex rel Rominger v. County of Trinity</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 655. ....	20
<i>Poster v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 266.....	28
<i>Ransome–Crummey Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1922) 188 Cal. 393. ....	12
<i>Regents of University of California v. Hartford Acc. &amp; Indem. Co.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 624. ....	27
<i>Rooney v. Vermont Investment Corp.</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 351.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rossi v. Caire</i> (1921) 186 Cal. 544,.....	10
<i>Sade Shoe Co. v. Oschin &amp; Snyder</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1509.....	19
<i>Schwartz v. Magyar House, Inc.</i> (1959) 168 Cal.App.2d 182.....	16
<i>Smith v. Rae–Venter Law Group</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 345.....	31
<i>Southern Land Co. v. McKenna</i> (1929) 100 Cal.App. 152. ....	10
<i>State v. Superior Court (Bodde)</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1234. ....	27
<i>Traub Co. v. Coffee Break Service, Inc.</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 368.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Walker v. Los Angeles County Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 15. . . . .	20
<i>Welco Construction, Inc. v. Modulux, Inc.</i> , (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 69. . . . .	19
<i>Western Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 100 .....	27
<i>Williamson v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 829.....	29
<i>Wilson v. Beville</i> (1957) 47 Cal.2d 852.....	28
<i>Woods v. Young</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 315. . . . .	31
<i>Young v. Haines</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 883. . . . .	28

**STATUTES**

Cal. Const., Art. VI, § 13.....	19
Code Civ. Proc., § 558.....	25
Corp. Code, § 5701. . . . .	26
Rule 8.100(a)(2).....	20

**TEXT**

B. Witkin, 3 Cal.Proc. (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2008), § 432, p. 549.....	26
Note, Developments in the Law: Statutes of Limitations, 63 Harvard L. Rev. 1177 (1950).....	26
